

THE CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

No 9,943 — TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 1,- 1949

Published by Authority

PART I.-GENERAL

GOVERNMENT NOTIFICATIONS

LD: B 120/48.

THE RURAL COURTS ORDINANCE, No. 12 OF 1945

ORDER made by the Minister of Justice under section 2 (1) of the Rural Courts Ordinance, No. 12 of 1945, as modified by the Proclamation published in Gazette Extraordenary No. 9,773 of September 24, 1947.

V SIVA SUPRAMANIAM, for Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Justice. Colombo, 18th January, 1949.

Order

A Rural Court is hereby established for the Divisional Revenue Officer's Division of Koddiyar Pattu in the Trincomalee District.

LD: B 87/47.

THE RURAL COURTS ORDINANCE, No. 12 OF 1945

ORDER made by the Minister of Justice under section 6 (a) of the Rural Courts Ordinance, No. 12 of 1945, as modified by the Proclamation published in Gazette Extraordinary No. 9,773 of September 24, 1947

V. SIVA SUPRAMANIAM, for Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Justice.

Colombo, 18th January, 1949.

Order

The area forming the local jurisdiction of the Rural Court of Koddiyar Pattu, Tampalakamam Pattu and Kaddukulam Pattu in the Trincomalee District is hereby curtailed by the exclusion therefrom of the Divisional Revenue Officer's Division of Koddiyar Pattu.